
4
1
0
5
9

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AM

9/10/2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 3 to Contract for Engineering Services with AtkinsRealis USA, Inc., Projects PC-
0808, Street Enhancements, West Britton Road from North Western Avenue to North Shartel 
Avenue, and PC-0824, Street Resurfacing, West Britton Road from North Western Avenue to I-
235, fee increase of $59,400. Wards 2 and 7. 

Location:
West Britton Road from North Western Avenue to North Shartel Avenue
West Britton Road from North Western Avenue to I-235

Background:
This Better Street, Safer City and 2017 General Obligation Bond project provides for street 
enhancements on Britton Road from Western Avenue to Shartel Avenue. 

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined 
that additional Construction Administration and Inspection services are necessary.

This project is expected to begin spring 2024 and completed by fall 2024.

Engineer:
AtkinsRealis USA, Inc.

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $297,960
Amendment No. 1 25,000
Amendment No. 2 0
Amendment No. 3 59,400
Revised Contract Amount $382,360

Source of Funds:
Btr Streets Sfr City Sstx-Rstr > OCITY > Street Streetscape > Other Capital > Project PC-0808, 
Britton Old Town Street Enhance > Non-Capital A&E
(1511>3305005>OTHCP>STX17SS0012>52044002)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


